

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 09, 2012, 3:28 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 86584-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NATHAN LOWMAN, a single person,

Appellant,

v.

JENNIFER WILBUR and JOHN DOE WILBUR,
husband and wife and the marital community composed thereof,
COUNTRY CORNER, INC., d/b/a COUNTRY CORNER,
a Washington corporation, ANACORTES HOSPITALITY, INC.,
d/b/a COUNTRY CORNER, a Washington corporation,

Defendants,

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC. a Washington corporation, and
COUNTY OF SKAGIT, a municipal corporation,

Respondents.

**JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS PUGET
SOUND ENERGY, INC. AND COUNTY OF SKAGIT**

GORDON TILDEN THOMAS & CORDELL LLP

Jeffrey M. Thomas, WSBA #21175

Mark A. Wilner, WSBA #31550

Haley K. Krug, WSBA #39315

1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4000

Seattle, WA 98154

Attorneys for Respondent Puget Sound Energy, Inc.

SKAGIT COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

A.O. Denny, WSBA #14021

605 South Third Street

Mount Vernon, WA 98273

Attorneys for Respondent Skagit County

FILED
MAR 09 2012
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. Legal Causation Places Policy Limits on Liability.....4

 B. The Court of Appeals Properly Used Precedent to Guide Its Legal Causation Analysis.....7

 C. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined this Case Falls on the No-Legal-Causation “Side of the Line.”7

 1. *Medrano*8

 2. *Cunningham*9

 3. *Braegelmann*10

 4. *Klein*11

 5. *Kristjanson*11

 6. *Minahan*12

 7. Summary of Key Legal Causation Factors in Motor Vehicle Accident Cases.14

 D. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded that Neither *Keller* nor *Unger* Undercuts Legal Causation Analysis. ...15

 1. *Keller* Is Not a Legal Causation Case.15

 2. *Keller* Confirms that Legal Causation Remains a Separate Limitation on Liability.16

 3. *Keller’s* Duty Analysis Does Not Alter Legal Causation Analysis.....17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

4. The Court of Appeals Decision Would Not Conflict with *Keller* Even if *Keller* Had Analyzed Legal Causation.18

5. Courts After *Keller* Apply Legal Cause Like They Did Before *Keller*.18

6. *Unger* Does Not Conflict with *Lowman*.19

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ang v. Martin</i> , 154 Wn.2d 477 (2005).....	6, 19
<i>Baughn v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 127 (1986).....	6
<i>Braegelmann v. County of Snohomish</i> , 53 Wn. App. 381 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 479 (1989).....	6
<i>Crowe v. Gaston</i> , 134 Wn.2d 509 (1998).....	4, 6
<i>Cunningham v. State</i> , 61 Wn. App. 562 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265 (1999).....	6
<i>Hungerford v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 240 (2006).....	19
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kim v. Budget Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 190 (2001).....	6
<i>King v. Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239 (1974).....	5, 7
<i>Klein v. City of Seattle</i> , 41 Wn. App. 636 (1985).....	11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Kristjanson v. City of Seattle</i> , 25 Wn. App. 324 (1980).....	8, 11, 12, 14
<i>Lowman v. Wilbur</i> , No. 65359-8-I (Wash. Ct. App. June 27, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynn v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 295 (2006).....	19
<i>McCoy v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 350 (1998).....	6, 7, 16
<i>McCoy v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 107 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 Wn.2d 350 (1998).....	11
<i>Medrano v. Schwendeman</i> , 66 Wn. App. 607 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 587 (2011).....	6
<i>Minahan v. W. Wash. Fair Ass'n</i> , 117 Wn. App. 881 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owen v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn. App. 227 (2002).....	19
<i>Schooley v. Pinch's Deli Mkt., Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 468 (1998).....	6, 17
<i>Tyner v. State</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68 (2000).....	6
<i>Unger v. Cachon</i> , 118 Wn. App. 165 (2003).....	1, 19, 20
Other Authorities	
1 T. STREET, FOUNDATIONS OF LEGAL LIABILITY (1906)	5, 7
16 DAVID DEWOLF & KELLER ALLEN, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: TORT LAW AND PRACTICE (3d ed. 2006)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

W. PAGE KEETON, *et al.*, PROSSER & KEETON ON TORTS (5th ed.
1984)..... 7

W. PROSSER, TORTS (4th ed. 1971)..... 5

Rules

RAP 13.7(b)..... 4
